CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: November 7, 2023
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

Nicholas N. Ybarra, Director Environmental Services, 915-212-6025

K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director (915) 212-1092

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 8: Nurture and Promote a Healthy, Sustainable Community

SUBGOAL: 8.6 Provide long-term, cost effective, sustainable regional solid waste solutions.

SUBJECT:

Discussion and action that the Managing Director of the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department be authorized to issue Purchase Order(s) to Dumpster Devil, LLC the sole authorized dealer and supplier for sales of machines, parts and service in El Paso, Texas for the Dumpster Compactor Roller for Environmental Services Department for a one-time purchase for an estimated amount of \$165,000.00. This contract will allow the Environmental Services Department to purchase the rolling crusher for the customer collection station operations.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

This purchase will allow to purchase this roller and provide better service, performance and productivity. It will also free up the equipment presently being use that it is not design for crushing. The rolling crusher will deliver exceptional cost savings by reducing hauling trips to the Greater El Paso Landfill up to 70%, and reducing carbon emissions to the environment.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

Dumpster Devil is the only authorized dealer for sales of machines, parts and service in El Paso, Texas. This also includes all of El Paso, Culberson and Hudspeth counties in Texas and the entire state of New Mexico and Colorado. Dumpster Devil is the sole supplier for parts and for factory authorized service repairs. They have protected geographical territories and can service customers by investing in parts inventories and factory trained technician.

CONTRACT VARIANCE:

No contract variance, new purchase of equipment of this sort.

PROTEST

N/A

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Amount: \$165,000.00

Funding Source: Environmental Services - Capital Fund Account: 580290-334-3150-34100-P3410-PESD00230

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? X YES ___NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Environmental Services

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Forrest Clancy for Nick Ybarra

Nicholas N. Ybarra, Director Environmental Services

COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (Sole Source)

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **November 7, 2023**.

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 8: Nurture and Promote a Healthy, Sustainable Community

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 8.6 Provide long-term, cost effective, sustainable regional solid waste solutions

Award Summary:

Discussion and action that the Managing Director of the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department be authorized to issue Purchase Order(s) to Dumpster Devil, LLC the sole authorized dealer and supplier for sales of machines, parts and service in El Paso, Texas for the Dumpster Compactor Roller for Environmental Services Department for a one-time purchase for an estimated amount of \$165,000.00. This contract will allow the Environmental Services Department to purchase the rolling crusher for the customer collection station operations.

Contract Variance:

No contract variance, new purchase of equipment of this sort.

Department: Environmental Services Vendor: Dumpster Devil, LLC

Dover, DE

Total Estimated Award: \$165,000.00

Account No.: 580290-334-3150-34100-P3410-PESD00230

Funding Source: Environmental Services - Capital Fund

District(s):

Reference No. 2024-0150

This is a Sole Source, unit price contract.



October 2nd 2023,

To whom it may concern,

The following is to validate that Dumpster Devil is the only authorized dealer for sales of machines, parts and service in El Paso, Texas. This also includes all of El Paso, Culberson and Hudspeth counties in Texas and the entire state of New Mexico and Colorado.

Dumpster Devil is the sole supplier for parts and for factory authorized service repairs. They have protected geographical territories and can service customers by investing in parts inventories and factory trained technician.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions,

Hugo Marsan, President

How Man



PURCHASING & STRATEGIC SOURCING DEPARTMENT SOLE SOURCE AFFIDAVIT

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL PURCHASING DOCUMENT-RETAIN WITH PURCHASE ORDER FILE

Before me, the undersigned official, on this day, personally appeared a person known to me to be the person whose signature appears below, whom after being duly sworn upon his/her oath deposed and said:	
	My name is Kevin McLaren I am over the age of 18, have never been of a convicted crime and am competent to make this affidavit.
2.	I am an authorized representative of the following company or firm:
3.	The above named company or firm is the sole source for the following item(s), product(s) or service(s): mobile roll-off compactor
4.	patent, copyright, secret process or monopoly as stated under Section 252.022, Subchapter A of the Local Governmental Code 7A or as provided for under 7B-F of the same section. Also, attached hereto is a sole source letter, which sets forth the reasons why this Vendor is a sole source provider (dated and signed).
5.	There is/are no other like item(s) or product(s) available for purchase that would serve the same purpose or function.
6.	Note: This Vendor understands that by providing false information on this Sole Source Affidavit, it may be considered a non-responsible Vendor on this and future purchases and may result in discontinuation of any/all business with the City of El Paso.
	Signature
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this 2nd day of October 2023 A S PENNING A S PENNING NOTARY PUBLIC Rosa Pena PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME OS 11 / 2026 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	
	PRINTED NAME PUBLIC 8 NAME AUBLIC 08 / 11 / 2026
	Dumpster Devil, LLC
CON	MPANY NAME:Dumpster Devil, LLC
ADE	DRESS, CITY, S TATE & ZIP CODE 16121 Batson Rd, Spencerville MD 20868
	ONE: (301) 323-8770 FAX NUMBER: (301) 570-0432
	NTACT NAME AND TITLE: Kevin McLaren, Managing Partner
	B ADDRESS: www.dumpsterdevil.com EMAIL: engineering@dumpsterdevil.com
	DERAL TAX ID NUMBER: 85-0602846 TEXAS SALES TAX NUMBER: n/a